Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 25-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING GRANT OF \$500 TO THE KERMAN MARTIAL ARTS, LLC IN SUPPORT OF THEIR 2025 REGIONAL TOURNAMENT AND **EXHIBITION HOSTED IN KERMAN ON JANUARY 11, 2025**

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2023, the City Council of the City of Kerman adopted Resolution No. 23-96, establishing the Community Organization Grant Program for the permissible use of the Community Services Account; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has an established Community, Employee, and Public Relations Account that designates funds for the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, following discussion at the City's Recreation Commission, a request for funding was suggested for the Kerman Martial Arts, LLC, in support of their 2025 Regional Tournament and Exhibition hosted in Kerman on January 11, 2025

WHEREAS, the City Council at its January 8, 2025, Council meeting considered the Kerman Martial Arts, LLC Community Grant Program Application and determined that it has met the criteria for financial assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman resolves as follows:

- Section 1. The forgoing recitals are true, correct, and incorporated by reference.
- The City Council approves a grant of up to \$500 to the Kerman Martial Arts, Section 2. LLC for the 2025 regional tournament and exhibition hosted in Kerman.
- Staff is authorized to disperse funds from the Community, Employee, and Section 3. Public Relations Account to Kerman Martial Arts, LLC.
- Section 4 This resolution is effective upon adoption

The fo ٦ly schedi

section 4. This resolution is effective apoil adoption.
egoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular ed meeting held on the 8 th of January 2025, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved	d.
	Maria Pacheco Mayor
ATTEST:	·
Josie Camacho City Clerk	